
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 12 June 2023  
 

Agenda 
Employment Committee 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
    
 G. Adamson 

R. Biggs 
V. H. Lewanski 

P. Chandler 
M. Tary 

 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: J. Baker and S. Parnall 
 Residents Group: R. Harper and N. D. Harrison     
 Green Party: J. C. S. Essex 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Election of Chair for 2023/24  

 To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 
2.   Election of Vice-Chair for 2023/24  

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 
3.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
5.   Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
12 January 2023. 

 

 
6.   Employment Committee - Terms of Reference (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To note the terms of reference of the Committee and the 
procedure rule relating to officer employment. 

 

 
7.   Employment Committee Member Training  

 For the Committee to consider its training needs and how these 
will be fulfilled.  

 

 
8.   Workforce Data Summary and Organisational Development 

Update 
(Pages 25 - 38) 

 To receive and consider the workforce and organisational 
development update.  

 

 
9.   Future Work Programme (Pages 39 - 40) 

 For the Committee to consider its draft 2023/24 Work 
Programme. 

 

 



 

10.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Ac 1972 on the 
ground that: 
 
i) It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 
Act; and 

 
ii) The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 
11.   EXEMPT: Pay Award 2024/25 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To receive a verbal update on the pay award for 2024/25 from 
the Managing Director.  

 

 
12.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report. 

 

 



 

 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors ; V. H. Lewanski, J. S. Bray, 
P. Chandler, T. Schofield and M. Tary 
 

 
24 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence with all 
Members of the Committee in attendance.  
  
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

26 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes (public and exempt) of the meeting held on 3 November 
2022 be approved and signed. 
 

27 Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Strategic Head of Corporate Resources. It 
was explained that the Committee was required to note and recommend the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2023/24 to Council for approval. The statement had been 
updated since it was considered by the Committee at its last meeting to reflect: 
       the comments made by the Committee;  
       the figures as from 1 January 2023; and 
       the revised Government guidance on Chief Officer severance payments.  
  
Additionally, it was acknowledged that the links to the supplementary information on 
the Gender Pay Gap and Chief Officer remuneration were to be enabled when this 
information was published.  
  
The Chief Finance Officer committed to provide Committee Members with a 
reconciliation of the data contained in the table on the salary budget.  
  
The Committee explored the implications of the Government’s new guidance on Chief 
Officer’s severance payments needing to be approved by Council when valued at 
£100K and above. The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that the guidance from the 
Department for Levelling UP, Housing and Communities sought to bring greater 
transparency to such arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 be recommendation to Council 
for approval. 
 

5

Agenda Item 5



Employment Committee, Thursday, 12th January, 2023  
28 Workforce Data Summary (six-month update)  

 
The report was introduced by the Interim Strategic Head of Corporate Resources. It 
was highlighted that a workforce data summary report was provided every six months 
to the Committee and contained indicators which were part of the performance 
reporting for HR and Organisational Development.  
  
Comparisons with other authorities were difficult due to the variety of data collection 
methods employed. However, work was ongoing with it hoped that some form of 
comparison would be achievable by the end of the financial year.  
  
Sickness was under target. However, it was acknowledged that this did not include 
Covid reporting. This would be addressed from the start of the new financial year and 
was likely to result in a significant increase in the sickness reported.  
  
Turnover was reported at 16% against a target of 12% and therefore was red rated. 
This was as expected due to several factors. Covid had seen staff retain their 
positions due to uncertainty. Turnover had therefore increased as Covid restrictions 
were lifted and because of a buoyant employment market. It was expected that 
turnover would be sustained in the short term but would decline toward the end of 
2023 because of the rising cost-of-living and ensuing economic uncertainty. Some 
movement was reported as due to employees leaving the job market altogether 
reflecting work/life balance considerations. 
  
In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was confirmed that exit interviews 
were undertaken. A new reporting system was to be implemented that would allow a 
breakdown in factors to be provided in the end of year report. The Interim Strategic 
Head of Corporate Resources committed to provide a further breakdown of the data in 
the report to Committee Members following the meeting.  
  
The Committee raised concern about the level of sickness related to 
cancer/malignancies. The Interim Strategic Head of Corporate Resources clarified that 
this was not the case of a few individuals distorting the figures. It was thought that 
there were no specific reasons explaining the figures. The difficulty and sadness of 
this situation was acknowledged. 
  
It was reiterated that it was not yet possible to make comparisons with other 
authorities because of the different ways in which data was captured. However, from 
informal conversations it was known that the authority was in step with others, with the 
public sector generically having lower levels of staff turnover compared to the private 
sector. The fact that there was a limited pool from which to recruit staff meant that 
ways to share services and skillsets were being explored.  
  
RESOLVED to note the content of the bi-annual Workforce Data Summary six-month 
update report, comprising sickness, absence and employee turnover until the end of 
Quarter 2 2022. 
  
 

29 Future Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its future work programme.  
  

6

Agenda Item 5



Employment Committee, Thursday, 12th January, 2023  
RESOLVED that the work programme as presented be accepted and implement for 
the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year with the addition of a further 
consideration of hybrid working to be taken by the Committee at its meeting in March 
2023. 
  
 

30 Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for this 
item of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:  
1.    It involved the likely disclosure of information relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or officer holders, under the authority; and 

2.    The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

  
 

31 EXEMPT: Pay Award 2023/24  
 
The Interim Strategic Head of Corporate Resources provided the Committee with a 
verbal update on the 2023/24 Pay Award. 
  
RESOLVED to note the verbal update on the Pay Award for 2023/24 provided by the 
Interim Strategic Head of Corporate Resources. 
  
 

32 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There was no other urgent business for the meeting to consider.  
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
 

7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Signed off by Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager 

Author Annette Wiles, Deputy 
Democratic Service Manager 

Telephone 01737 276607 

Email annette.wiles@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Employment Committee 

Date Tuesday 20 June 2023 

 

Executive Member Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources 

 

Key Decision Required N 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 
 

Subject Employment Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the Responsibility for Functions for the Employment 
Committee, set out in Part 3a of the Constitution (annex 1), and Procedure Rule 9 – 
Officer Employment, set out in Part 4 of the Constitution (annex 2). 

Reasons for Recommendations 

This report sets out the terms of reference and the procedure rule relating to officer 
employment. 

The Committee has authority to note the above recommendations. 
 

Key Information 

Background 
1. The Responsibility for Functions and Procedure Rule 9 – Officer Employment were 

revised in 2019 following recommendations to Council from the Governance Task 
Group. 

2. In revising these, the Governance Task Group noted the importance of the Council 
understanding, planning and developing its workforce requirements for the future, so 

11

Agenda Item 6



as to provide excelle
[...]
 nominated by 
him/her  

Employment 
Committee to be 
consulted and briefed 
on the 
disciplinary/dismissal 
arrangements 
(including any 

Managing Director or 
Officer(s) nominated by 
him/her (must be 
different to the person 
undertaking 
disciplinary/dismissal 
process) 

26822



      

Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
December 2022   
  7 

compensation 
agreements) 

Heads of 
Service 

Managing 
Director or 
Officer(s) 
nominated by 
him/her 

The lead 
Member of the 
Executive to be 
consulted and 
briefed in the 
recruitment of 
any Head of 
Service under 
their Portfolio 

N/A Managing Director or 
Officer(s) nominated by 
him/her 

Managing Director or 
Officer(s) nominated by 
him/her (must be 
different to the person 
undertaking 
disciplinary/dismissal 
process) 

Other 
Employees 

Managing 
Director or 
Officer(s) 
nominated by 
him/her 

N/A Managing Director or 
Officer(s) nominated by 
him/her 

Managing Director or 
Officer(s) nominated by 
him/her (must be 
different to the person 
undertaking 
disciplinary/dismissal 
process) 

 

26923



This page is intentionally left blank

27024



SIGNED OFF BY Mari Roberts-Wood, Director 
& Head of Paid Service 

AUTHOR Laura McCartney, Strategic 
Head of Organisation & 
Transformation 

EMAIL laura.mccartney@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Employment Committee 

DATE 20 June 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources  

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED N/A 
 

SUBJECT Workforce Data Summary – 2022/23 data 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) The Employment Committee is asked to note the content of the Workforce 
Data summary, comprising of key equalities workforce information as well 
as sickness absence and employee turnover data. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report and its annexes provide the Employment Committee with an overview of the 
Council’s workforce for the 2022/23 year.  
 
The high-level summary of the workforce data including sickness absence, employee 
turnover and equalities data, is to give an indication of the organisation’s health and 
workforce demographic. 
 
 

  

25

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND 

1. It was agreed at the Employment Committee of 29 July 2019, that Employee 
Demographic and Organisation Workforce Measures data be reported annually, at 
the first Employment Committee meeting of the municipal year, with the exception 
of sickness and turnover data which was to be provided twice a year to the 
Committee. This data helps give an indication of the organisation’s health.  

 

KEY INFORMATION 

2. The Council needs to understand, plan and develop its workforce requirements for 
the future in order to provide excellent services to the community it serves and to 
support the Council’s vision, aims and values.  
 

3. Key workforce information helps to inform and shape this, also taking into account 
organisational health indicators such as turnover and sickness absence rates. 

 

CONSULTATION 

4. The Employment Committee was provided with a mid-year Workforce Summary 
report at the meeting in January 2023. Annex 1 of this report is the updated full year 
report for the financial year 2022/23 
 

 

ANNEXES 

5. Workforce Data Summary – 2022/23  
 

 

26

Agenda Item 8



1 
 

Workforce Data Summary – Financial Year 2022/23 
 

Executive Summary 

a) Headcount has reduced from a “Covid Peak” of 557, to 513, reflective of the pre-Covid averages in 
the low 500s. 

b) Voluntary staff turnover remains above the KPI tolerance of 12%. 
c) The ethnicity of our workforce is less diverse than the RBBC resident population (using the 2021 

Census data) when measuring the ratio of staff. 
d) Both long- and short-term absence has increased during 2022/23, in particular Long-Term absences 

rose to 7.56.   
e) Policies, strategies and plans to understand and improve (b), (c), and (d) as well as other key data 

contained in the summary are being developed, including continuing the current work to close
[...]
research/discovery 
phase that will result in data driven recommendations for improvements across three key areas:  Process, 
People & Platforms, however early reflections suggest key areas for improvement are: 

a) Timescales/service level agreements for each stage of the recruitment and onboarding process 
b) Equality, diversity and inclusion at the recruitment and selection stage 
c) Strategic (rather than informal) approach to wellbeing 
d) Induction/early days support information, advice and guidance 

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



 

 

Employment Committee 

Draft Work Programme 2023/24 

Meeting 1 
(20 June 2023) 

Meeting 2 
(28 September 2023) 

Meeting 3 
(11 January 2024)  

Meeting 4 (Optional) 
(26 March 2024) 

Election of Chair/Vice-Chair 
 
Review Committee Terms of 
Reference 
 
Pay Award 2024/25 update (verbal – 
exempt) 
 
Workforce Data Summary and 
Organisation Development Update 
 
Employment Committee Member 
training 
 
Future work programme 
 
 

Organisational Development and HR 
Strategy 
 
Hybrid working 
 
Draft Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
Pay Award 2024/25 update 
 
Future work programme 

Pay Policy statement 2024/25 
 
Workforce Data Summary (six-month 
update) 
 
Pay Award 2024/25 update 
 
Future work programme 

Pay Award 2024/25 update 
 
Future work programme 

 

39

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

40



SIGNED OFF BY Mari Roberts-Wood, Director 
& Head of Paid Service 

AUTHOR Kate Brown, Head of 
Organisational Development 
& Human Resources 

EMAIL kate.brown@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Employment Committee 

DATE 20 June 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources  

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED N/A 
 

SUBJECT How Pay Works at RBBC 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) The Employment Committee is asked to note the content of the How Pay 
Works at RBBC Document, which is an aide memoire consisting of an 
explanation of pay termi
[...]
ing to a much 
higher level for a temporary period. 

• For working unusually long or inconvenient hours because of particular problems. 
 

  

46



5 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 
 
 
(Note – the numbers under the grades relate to the Hay job evaluation points for the generic role profiles 
attached to the grade) 
 
  

47



6 
 

 

48


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Employment Committee - Terms of Reference
	6. (ii) Annex 1 Part 3a, Responsibility for Council Functions Employment - Committee
	6. (iii) Annex 2 Procedural Rule 9  - Officer Employment - Employment Committee

	8 Workforce Data Summary and Organisational Development Update
	8 (ii).  20230612 Workforce Data Summary April 2023 - final
	Workforce Data Summary – Financial Year 2022/23
	Executive Summary
	Context
	Headcount
	Established Headcount over last 3 years

	Turnover
	Turnover Rate over last 3 years

	Employee demographics
	Employee ethnicity – All responses
	Employees with a disability
	Employee age (total number of employees per age band)
	Employee religion or belief
	Other protected characteristics

	Organisation workforce measures
	Employee sickness absence
	Recruitment advertising



	9 Future Work Programme
	11 EXEMPT: Pay Award 2024/25
	11 (ii). Pay at RBBC Aide Memoire Final 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors V. H. Lewanski (Chair); R. Biggs, 
P. Chandler and J. Baker (Substitute) 
 
1 Election of Chair for 2023/24  

 
Councillor Lewanski was proposed by Councillor 
Biggs and seconded by Councillor Baker. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Lewanski be appointed 
Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair for 2023/24  
 
Councillor Tary was proposed by Councillor Biggs and seconded by Councillor 
Lewanski. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Tary be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tary. 
  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none.  
 

5 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 January 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed.  
.  
 

6 Employment Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
RESOLVED that the Responsibility for Functions of the Employment Committee, set 
out in Part 3a of the Constitution (Terms of Reference), and Procedure Rule 9 – 
Officer Employment, set out in Part 4 of the Constitution, be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Employment Committee, Tuesday, 20th June, 2023  
7 Employment Committee Member Training  

 
The Managing Director noted the Committee’s role in recruitment to senior roles for 
which Employment Law and Safer Recruitment training was required.  
  
RESOLVED that the members of the Committee along with substitutes be provided 
with suitable training to fulfil their recruitment role. 
 

8 Workforce Data Summary and Organisational Development Update  
 
The meeting received the report from the Strategic Head of Organisation & 
Transformation which provided a high-level summary of workforce data, including 
sickness absence, employee turnover and equalities data.  
  
The Managing Director introduced the report; it was highlighted that the staff turnover 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) was above the 12% target. Whilst this figure was 
now declining it was not expected to return to the target. This would be reviewed in 
comparison to others.  
  
In response to Member questions, it was established that: 
       Hybrid working allowed the authority to recruit from a much larger talent pool. This 

was particularly advantageous for more specialist roles. For example, in Revenue 
and Benefits. 

       There had been an increase in the rate of long-term sickness. This reflected the 
impact of Covid but also the effect of an aging staff body in manual roles. It was 
highlighted that occupational health was supporting those with long-term sickness.  

       The Gender Pay Gap at the authority was the reverse of that usual experienced 
given the high number of women in senior roles. However, this did not mean that 
there was complacency and this was still something the authority was seeking to 
address. 

  
Further information would be provided on: 
       The length of time for which roles remained vacant and whether some were 

persisting over a longer period. 
       Data collated through exit interviews (although career change was most often cited 

as the reason for departing the authority). 
       The number of apprenticeships being supported by the authority. 
       The bonus pay gap and the -193.4% quoted. 
  
RESOLVED to note the Workforce Data Summary and Organisational Development 
Update. 
  
 

9 Future Work Programme  
 
The Committee received a draft future work programme for its consideration. It was 
noted that the Committee would be consulted on the HR and Organisation 
Development Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED that subject to the date of the January 2024 meeting being moved to later 
in the month, the work programme be agreed.  
  
 



Employment Committee, Tuesday, 20th June, 2023  
10 Exempt Business  

 
RESOLVED to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for this 
item of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:  
1.    It involved the likely disclosure of information relating to any consultations or 

negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or officer holders, under the authority; and 

2.    The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

  
 

11 EXEMPT: Pay Award 2024/25  
 
The Managing Director provided the meeting with a verbal update on the Pay Award 
for 2024/25.  
  
The meeting moved back into open session at the end of the update. 
  
 

12 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
RESOLVED: that the start of all further meetings of the Committee for the remainder 
of the municipal year be moved to the earlier start time of 6:30pm.  
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 


